WAY-19-59	830992	- VII A	10995						
RECEIFT		N ?	10211						
OFFICE OF SI COHN, COUNTY CLERK MULTNOMAH COUNTY, OREGON									
FILE NO.		Opl 104	<u>996</u>						
-DOCUMENT	null City of Por	Es Us	/ 						
	<u>Jeen</u>	led Stig Book 19 page 1							

ORDINANCE No. 109996

An Ordinance accepting a sewer easement granted by Multnomah County for storm sewers through Lots 5 and 11, Block 6, Seventh Street Terraces, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland does ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the following described easement granted for the storm sewers through Lots 5 and 11, Block 6, Seventh Street Terraces be and is hereby accepted for sewer purposes:

A strip of land five (5) feet in width, 2.5 feet on either side of the following described center line of Lots 5 and 11, Block 6, Seventh Street Terraces, County of Multnomah and State of Oregon, towit:

Beginning at a point in the south line of Lot 11, Block 6, Seventh Street Terraces, 6.5 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence northwesterly 20.9 feet to a point which is 2.5 feet east of the west line of said Lot 11, when measured at right angles thereto; thence north, parallel to said west line, to a point which is 2.5 feet easterly of the east line of Lot 9, Cardinell Heights, when measured at right angles thereto; thence northeasterly 2.5 feet from and parallel to said east line of Lot 9, Cardinell Heights, to the north line of Lot 11, Block 6, Seventh Street Terraces, all within the corporate limits of the City of Portland, County of Multnomah and State of Oregon;

Beginning at a point on the south line of Lot 5, Block 6, Seventh Street Terraces, 5.49 feet east of the southwest corner thereof; thence northwesterly 5.44 feet to a point which is 3.72 feet east of the west line of said Lot 5, when measured at right angles thereto; thence northeasterly 47.8 feet to a point which is 5.78 feet, at right angles, east of the west line of said Lot 5; thence northeasterly 21.8 feet to a point which is 20.66 feet at right angles east of the west line of said Lot 5; thence continuing northeasterly to the north line of said Lot 5 to an existing inlet; all within the corporate limits of the City of Portland, County of Multnomah and State of Oregon. (Granted by Multnomah County).

Section 2. That the City Auditor be and he is hereby directed to have this easement, as described in Section 1 of this ordinance, placed on record and a copy of said ordinance forwarded to the County Assessor.

ORDINANCE No. 109996

Section 3. Inasmuch as this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace and safety of the City of Portland in this: To avoid any undue delay in making this right-of-way a matter of record; therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, MAY 1 4 1959

Mayor of the City of Portiand

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

	Yeas	Nays
Bean	1	Hand Set (1) for a 100 set of the probability of the property of the set of the probability of the
Bowes		20 mar - Very Michael Bin ar Age Alley (ar 10 mir ar 11 mir an 1000 mar 1000)
Earl	~	
Grayson	-	A DA MARANA MANA ANA ' MANA ANA ING PANANANA
Schrunk	<	

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR
77

y	Date 5-4-59 by Lordon Huurth City Engineer Date		CUTED FOR CITY	Tithance Safety Utilities	NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER Affairs		INTRODUCED BY Commissioner Bowes
---	--	--	----------------	---------------------------------	--------------------------------------	--	-------------------------------------